

No. 23-1324

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS PERTTU,

Petitioner,

v.

KYLE BRANDON RICHARDS,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE STATE OF
OHIO, 23 OTHER STATES, AND THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITIONER**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

T. ELLIOT GAISER*

**Counsel of Record*

Ohio Solicitor General
ZACHERY P. KELLER
Deputy Solicitor General
DANIEL MCKITRICK
BRANDON KENNEDY
Assistant Attorneys General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.466.8980
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Ohio
(additional counsel listed at the end of the brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Congress enacted the Prison Litigation Reform Act to make prisoner litigation more efficient.	7
A. Before the Prison Litigation Reform Act, prisoners frequently filed meritless and abusive lawsuits.	7
B. The Prison Litigation Reform Act sought to improve prisoner litigation, in part through an exhaustion requirement.	10
II. Functional considerations weigh strongly against extending the jury-trial right to exhaustion.	12
A. Prisoner lawsuits remain voluminous, with exhaustion often in dispute.	13
B. The Sixth Circuit’s jury-trial rule will greatly burden the States.	17
CONCLUSION.	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Fields</i> , No. 7:21-cv-00207, 2024 WL 4534749 (W.D. Va. Oct. 21, 2024).....	15
<i>Apodaca v. Unknown 1</i> , No. 6:23cv156, 2024 WL 1202916 (E.D. Texas Feb. 26, 2024)	15
<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line, Inc. v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935)	5
<i>Bell v. Konteh</i> , 450 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	21
<i>Boyd v. Rechcigl</i> , 790 F. App'x 53 (8th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Castro v. Smith</i> , No. 23-cv-1409, 2024 WL 4678937 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 5, 2024)	14
<i>Chatman v. Gentry</i> , No. 3:22-cv-02023, 2024 WL 2864368 (S.D. Ill June 6, 2024).....	14
<i>Cooper v. Pate</i> , 378 U.S. 546 (1964)	7
<i>Demos v. Kincheloe</i> , 563 F. Supp. 30 (E.D. Wash. 1982).....	9

<i>Dillon v. Rogers</i> , 596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Evans v. Chambers-Smith</i> , No. 1:19-cv-02870, 2023 WL 3453639 (N.D. Ohio May 13, 2023).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Evans v. Chambers-Smith</i> , No. 1:19-cv-2870 (N.D. Ohio)	17
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	1
<i>Gabel v. Lynaugh</i> , 835 F.2d 124 (5th Cir. 1988)	3, 8, 9
<i>Garcia v. Heath</i> , 74 F.4th 44 (2d Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Garrett v. Wexford Health</i> , 938 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Gibson v. Yaw</i> , No. 1:22-cv-773, 2024 WL 3226120 (S.D. Ohio June 27, 2024)	16
<i>Green v. Camper</i> , 477 F. Supp. 758 (W.D. Mo. 1979)	9
<i>Greene v. Ballard</i> , No. 2:17-cv-02897, 2020 WL 3055459 (S.D. W.Va. Feb. 25, 2020)	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	21

<i>Hargrove v. Holley</i> , No. 1:17-cv-560, 2020 WL 5651476 (S.D. Sept. 22, 2020)	16
<i>Hubbard v. Mbride</i> , 471 F. App'x 625 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Huggins v. Williams</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01273, 2023 WL 4628370 (N.D. Ohio July 19, 2023)	15, 16
<i>Irizarry v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , No. 4:23CV1376, 2023 WL 8543886 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 11, 2023)	16
<i>Jackson v. Beard</i> , 704 F. App'x 194 (3d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Johnson v. Barney</i> , No. 1:21-cv-141, 2024 WL 755441 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 23, 2024)	16
<i>Johnson v. Englander</i> , No. 1:20-cv-398, 2024 WL 4217423 (D.N.H. Aug. 16, 2024)	14
<i>Johnson v. Mason</i> , No. 9:22-CV-590, 2024 WL 396679 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2024)	15
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	1, 3, 4, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Kirkland v. ODRC</i> , No. 4:23-cv-00305, 2024 WL 3345439 (N.D. Ohio July 9, 2024)	15

<i>Lanaghan v. Koch</i> , 902 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Lee v. Willey</i> , 789 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Liberty Oil Co. v. Condon Nat’l Bank</i> , 260 U.S. 235 (1922)	12
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 12, 13
<i>McKinney v. Paddock</i> , No. 2:20-cv-1450, 2024 WL 383412 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 1, 2024)	16
<i>MCP No. 165 v. United States DOL</i> , 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Minerly v. Nalley</i> , No. 3:19-CV-0467, 2021 WL 4924739 (7th Cir. Oct. 21, 2021).....	16
<i>Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	3, 5, 6
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 682 F.2d 443 (3d Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Pavey v. Conley</i> , 544 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2008)	12, 19, 20
<i>Phillips v. Walker</i> , 443 F. App’x 213 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	1, 3, 10, 12

<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	21
<i>Ramos v. Lamm</i> , 639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Rodgers v. Driesbach</i> , No. 2:20-cv-2848, 2021 WL 1102466 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 23, 2021).....	15, 16
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	4, 13, 15
<i>Santamaria v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.</i> , No. 3:21-cv-01539, 2024 WL 2801520 (S.D. Ill. May 31, 2024)	15
<i>Small v. Camden Cnty.</i> , 728 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Smallwood v. Williams</i> , 59 F.4th 306 (7th Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Wexford Health v. Garrett</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1611 (2020)	14
<i>Wilson v. Delano State Prison</i> , No. 1:21-cv-01651 (PC), 2024 WL 1312342 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2024).....	15
<i>Wilwording v. Swenson</i> , 404 U.S. 249 (1971)	7
<i>Wine v. Black</i> , No. 3:18-cv-704, 2024 WL 2113734 (D. Conn. May 11, 2024).....	15

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 U.S. 81 (2006)1, 3, 4, 11, 13, 20, 21

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VII..... 2, 5

42 U.S.C. §1983..... 1, 5, 7, 11

42 U.S.C. §1997.....1, 3, 11, 12, 15, 19

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. 26,548 (Sept. 27, 1995) 9, 10

Eugene J. Kuzinski, *Note: The End of
the Prison Law Firm?: Frivolous
Inmate Litigation, Judicial
Oversight, and the Prison Litigation
Reform Act of 1995*, 29 Rutgers L. J.
361 (1998) 9, 10, 13, 14

Margo Schlanger, *Prison and Jail Civil
Rights/Conditions Cases:
Longitudinal Statistics, 1970-2021
(updated April 2022)* 8

Ohio Admin. Code §5120-9-31 20

Roger A. Hanson & Henry W.K. Daley,
*Challenging the Conditions of
Prisons and Jails: A Report on
Section 1983 Litigation*, U.S. Dep't of
Justice (1994)..... 7, 8
